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HEATING OIL. TANK REMOVAL REPORT
1636 Trestle Glen Road
Oakland, California

1.0  INTRODUCTION

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) was retained by Mr. Joseph and Zella Aldridge (Client)
to coordinate and document the removal of one 350-gallon heating oil underground storage tank (UST)
from 1636 Trestle Glen Road, Oakland, California (Site). :

2.0 BACKGROUND

While preparing to sell the subject property, the Client identified a heating oil UST in the front yard of
1636 Trestle Glen, Oakland, California (Figure 1). The Client then contracted with ACC to coordinate,
oversee and perform all heating oil UST removal activities. ACC obtained bids from three state-
licensed tank removal contractors and selected DCM Construction & Services, of Dublin, California
(DCM) to remove the UST.

3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES
3.1 Preparation

Prior to field activities, DCM coordinated removal of the approximate 350 gallons of heating oil with a
state-licensed disposal company and obtained the appropriate Oakland Fire Department (OFD) UST
removal permit. ACC and DCM had onsite appropriate Health and Safety Plans for the removal
activities. DCM performed all UST removal and backfill work under state contractor’s license number
745353 in accordance with regulatory requirements. ACC documented the subsurface work during UST
removal and closure procedures and performed the required confirmation soil sampling. The UST
excavation and removal was observed by Mr. Hernan Gomez of the OFD.

Prior to UST removal, the tank was inerted with approximately 70 pounds of dry ice and internal
vapors evaluated with the use of a lower explosion limit (LEL) meter. Following confirmation that the
LEL and oxygen levels met acceptable criteria, the UST was removed with approval of the OFD,

3.2 UST Removal

DCM exposed and removed the UST on September 25, 2003. The UST was found to be
perpendicular with Trestle Glen Road and located approximately 6 inches under the grass
landscaping directly in front of the house (Figure 2). Upon removal, the steel UST was observed to
be in fairly good condition with no holes and minor, uniform corrosion, The bottom of the UST sat at
a depth of approximately 5.5 feet below -grourd surface (bgs). The UST and swrrounding area is
illustrated on Figure 2. Following collection of a second confirmation soil sample at 8.5 to 9.0 feet
bgs, the hole was backfilled with overburden soil and clean fill materials, compacted, and the area
restored. ACC understands that new sod will be placed over the area as part of house renovation and
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landscaping. Upon removal, the UST was placed on the ground, cleaned with shovels, and examined
for holes. As approved by OFD, DCM crushed the heating oil UST and hauled it offsite for disposal as
scrap metal.

3.3 Subsurface Conditions

The soil observed within the excavation consisted of yellow brown to gray silty clay to a depth of
7.0 feet bgs. From 7.0 to 8.0 feet bgs, the soil contained increasing amounts of weathered bedrock
and well cemented bedrock was observed at 9.0 feet bgs. Petroleum hydrocarbon odor consistent
with heating oil and gray soil discoloration were noted in the soil from approximately 5.5 to 9.0 fect
bgs. Soil discoloration and characteristic odor decreased rapidly with depth and distance from the
center of the former UST. Small amounts of water were observed in the excavation perched on the
bedrock but the water appeared to be from surface sources, not groundwater.

3.4 Sample Collection

With verbal approval of Mr. Hernan Gomez, ACC collected one representative sample underneath the
vent line end of the heating oil UST on September 10, 2003. The sample was collected at 6.0 feet bgs,
designated T1-V-6.0, and collected under the northeast end of the UST (opposite of the fill port).
During removal activities on September 25, ACC collected a confirmation sample under ‘the middle of
the UST at 9.0 feet bgs designated T1-V-9.0. Both soil samples were collected in 2-inch-diameter brass
liners. Upon their collection, the soil samples were immediately covered with Teflon® tape and tight-
fitting plastic end caps, labeled pending transportation and submittal to STL San Francisco, Inc. (STL-
SF), a state-certified analytical laboratory, under standard chain of custody protocol.

Sample locations are illustrated on Figure 2. According to Tri-Regional Guidelines, the samples were
analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd). STL-SF was notified that heating oil was the primary suspect
petroleum hydrocarbon. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of analytical results and
chain of custody records are included in the Appendix.

TABLE 1 - SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Date Benzene Toluene Ethyl-benzene | Total Xylenes TPHd
Sample No. | Sampled (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) |- (mg/kg)
Ti-V-6.0 09/10/03 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 700
TI-V-9.0 09/25/03 <0.62 <(.62 <0.62 <0.62 4,400

Notes:  mglkg = milligrams per kilogram = ppm = parts per million
< Indicates the sample tested below the specified laboratory reporting limit
-~ Sample not analyzed
RP Indicates results pending




1636 Trestle Glen Road ACC Project Number 6769-001-00
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3.5 Remedial Soil Removal

A limited quantity of discolored soil excavated during the collection of soil sample T1-V-9.0 was
stockpiled on plastic and subsequently transferred to two 55-gallon steel drums on September 26,
2003. Based upon field observations and the initial sampling results, the OFD required this soil to be
properly disposed offsite. ACC profiled and coordinated soil disposal with Integrated Wastestream
Management (IWM), of Milpitas, California, a state-licensed contractor. ACC will forward a copy
of the disposal certificates to the Client and OFD when they become available.

4.0 DISCUSSION

Analytical results of the soil samples collected in soil beneath the former UST removal indicate an
impact from petroleum hydrocarbons as heating oil. BTEX concentrations were not reported in both
confirmation soil samples. TPHd concentrations were reported in soil samples T1-V-6.0 and
T1-V-9.0 at concentrations ranging from 700 to 4,400 ppm. Visual observations and the condition of
the UST strongly indicate that unauthorized releases were due to overspillage. Impacted soil was
observed to be fine-grained silts and clays and characteristic odor and soil discoloration were highly
localized around and under the UST fill port. Potential vertical migration was minimized by the
existence of shallow bedrock observed in soil across the bottom of the excavation at 9.0 feet bgs.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on field observations, analytical results, and work petrformed to date, ACC concludes:

* A minor, localized heating oil impact exists in the vicinity of the former UST but the source and the
majority of impacted soil was successfully excavated and removed for offsite disposal;

¢ Impact to groundwater immediately adjacent to the former UST is not suspected due to the limited
nature of the release and fine-grained native soils and bedrock limited potential subsurface
migration;

¢ Future use of the site includes covering the former UST location with asphalt pavement which
minimizes potential contact with any residual petroleum hydrocarbons;

¢ Residual petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface exhibit low toxicity, do not pose a threat to
human health or the environment, and are expected to continue to decrease through natural
attenuation processes; and

¢ Despite the lack of groundwater data, current subsurface conditions can be inferred with a high
degree of confidence and ACC believes the Site should be evaluated for regulatory closure as a low-
risk “soils-only” case.
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6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Approximately 350 gallons of heating oil and the heating oil UST were successfully removed at the
subject property. Cost-effective source removal has been conducted to the extent feasible. Based on
field observations, analytical results of soil samples, and findings of work conducted during UST
removal, ACC recommends that:

» No further investigation is warranted in the vicinity of the former heating oil UST;

» Relatively minor, residual concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil be allowed to naturally
degrade; and '

¢ The Site be evaluated for regulatory site closure.




1636 Trestle Glen Road ACC Project Number 6769-001-00
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7.0 LIMITATIONS

The service performed by ACC has been conducted in a manner consistent with the levels of care and
skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in
the area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data described
in this report and applicable regulations and guidelines currently in place. They are intended only for
the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and recommendations presented herein apply to site
conditions existing at the time of our study.

ACC has included analytical results from a state-certified laboratory, which performs analyses
according to procedures suggested by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State of
California. ACC is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.
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STL Submissions#: 2003-09-0390

IRINI

ACC Environmental Consultants September 21, 2003

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Attn.: Dave DeMent

Project#: 6769-001.00
Project. 1636 Trestle glen

Dear Mr. DaMent,

Attached is our report for your samples recelved on 09/11/2003 17:10
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only In its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/28/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. if you have any questions,
please call me at (825) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,
Vincent Vanell
Project Manager

Sevarn Trent Laboratorias, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A pariof Bavatn Trenl Pic Tal 925 484 1810 Fax 926 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of1




91 \ LK N STL ‘ Submission #: 2003-09-0300
TR N T :

Dlesel

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DalMent
7977 Capwell Drive, Sulte 100

Qakland, CA 94821
Phone: (610) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 8788-001.00 Recelved: 09/11/2003 17:10
1638 Trestle glen

Sampln Reported

‘Sample Name . R R PR oo |
T1-V-8.0 08/10/2003 16:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc: 09/1@/2003 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleassnton, CA 64566
Apur of Sevam TranlPic Tol 025 484 1819 Fax 025 454 1098 * www.st-ino.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 0f§
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ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMeant

7877 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oskland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 8769-001.00
1838 Trestle glen

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-09-0390

Received; 09/11/2003 17:10

Prep(s}  3880/80156M
Sample ID: T1V-8.0

Sampled: 08/10/2003 18:30

Matrix; Soll o)
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anslyzed Flag
Diesel 700 5.0 mgiKg 5.00 | 08/19/2003 13:58| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Tarphenyl NA 60-130 1% 5.00 1 09/19/2003 13:58 | sd

Severn Trent Laboratorias, Ine.

STL San Francisco * 1226 Quarry Lene, Pleasanton, CA 84588
A part of Bavam Tront i Tal 525 484 1810 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.sihine.com * CA DS ELAPE 2406

(8/18/2008 17:14

Page 2 of §




,1 VE RN STL | Submlesion #: 2003-08-0380
I l\ I N T .

Diesel

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attrn.: Dave DeaMent

7877 Capwall Drive, Sulte 100
Qakiand, CA 84821
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (§10) 838-8404

Project: 8788-001.00 - Recelved: 09/11/2003 17:10
1836 Treatle glen :

. Prep(s): 3860/6018M. i;in;f-t T
MethodBlank
Ml’ zooaiaem 50T, 10-901

Compound Cone. RL Unit Anaiyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 1 mgfKg 09/16/2003 20:68
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 928 60-130 % 09/16/2003 20:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/19/2008 17:14

STL San Frenclsco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanion, CA 04686
4 pirt of Bavern Trent Plg Tel 625 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sti-Ino.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2498 Page 3 of &

}




Sl \ LK STL Submisslon #: 2003-08-03980
i l\ NI

Diesel

AGC Envirenmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave ReMant

7977 Capwell Driva, Sulte 100
Qakiand, CA 84821
Phane: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 838-8404

Project: 8789-001,00 Recaived: 08/14/2003 17:10
1838 Trestle glen

Prap(s); 3850/8015M

Laboratory Control 8plke
Lcs 2003/09/16-07.10-002

LCSD 2003/08/18-07,10-003 - v i jprdele &l
Compound Cong, mg/Kg Exp.Cone.{ Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flage _
LCS LCED LCS.  [LCSD | % | Rec. [RPD] LCS | LCSD
Dlesel 40.1 40.0 41.5 968 |964 |0.2]|60-130( 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 19.5 19.6 20.0 974 |88.0 80-1301 ©
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/19/2008 17:14
STL San Franclsco " 1220 Quarry Lare, Pleasanton, GA 04588
A part of Gevam Tiam Bio Tel 626 484 1018 Fax 926 484 1006 * www.sti-nc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 4 of §




S TL Submlisaion #: 2003-09-0380

Diesel

ACG Enviranmental Caonaultants
Attn.: Dave DeMeant

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 84821
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 8788-001.00 Recalved: 08/11/2003 17:10
1636 Trestle glen

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reperted does not match the pattern of our Dlesel standard
&d
Surrogate recovery not reportable idue to required dilution.

Severn Trent Laboratorles, Inc. 00/16/2003 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 84868
Apaof Boven TrnsPi Tal D25 484 1910 Fax D25 484 1006 * www.atl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of §




sl VERN STL : Submission #: 2003-09-0380
{ RLNT

8021B-BTEX

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwaell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94821
Phone: (610) 838-8400 Fax: (610) 638-8404

Project: 8788-001.00 Received: 08/11/2003 17:10
1838 Trestle glen

S8amples Reported

Sample Name L R )
T1-V-8.0 09/1 0/2003 'ie 30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/16/2003 18:01

STL San Franclisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84886
A Pt af Bavem Treni Pl Tl 925 464 1016 Fax 825 484 1006 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1of4




S TL Submission #: 2003-09-0390

8021B-BTEX

ACC Envirenmaental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7077 Capwall Drive, Sulte 100

Qakland, CA 84821

Phone: (810) 638-8400 Fax: (810) 638-8404

Project: 8788-001.00 Recelved: 00/11/2003 17:10
1638 Trastle glen

. Sample D: T1-V,8.0 -
-~ gampled:  09/10/2003 16:30

UMt S0l

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Benzense ND | 0.0060 img/Kg 1.00 | 09/12/2003 21:51

Toluane ND 0.0060 |mg/Kg 1.00 [ 08/12/2003 21:51

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0080 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/12/2003 21:51
Xylene(s) ND 0.0080 [mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/12/2003 21:61
Surrogate(s)

Triflucrotoiuene 58.0 §3-126 |% 1.00 | 08/12/2003 21:51

9/16/2008 16:01

Severn Trent Laboratorles, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plessanton, CA 64888
A part of Eavern Tram Ple Tal D25 484 1010 Fax 028 484 1088 *www.all-Inc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2466 Pege 2 of 4




‘»i VLR STL Submlssion #: 2003-09-0390
TR N i)

8021B-BTEX
ACC Environmental Consultants
Altn.: Dave DeMent
7877 Capwall Drive, Suite 100
Qeakland, CA 94821
Phone: (610) 838-8400 Fax; (810) 6388404
Project, 8768-001.00 Recsived: 08/11/2003 17:10

1638 Trestle glen

Prep(s): 5038
Method Blank

MEB: 2003/08/12-01.04-003

Compound Cone, RL Unit Analyzed Flag_ .
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/12/2003 08;30

Toluene ND 0.0080 mg/Kg 09/12/2003 08:30

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/12/2003 08:30

Xylene(s) ND 0.0080 mg/Kg 08/12/2003 08:30
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 96.0 53-125 % 09/12/2003 08:30

0BM6/2008 18:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

ST San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 64588
A oat of Gevam Trant Pio Tel 028 484 1010 Fax 928 484 1088 * www.sti-ne.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 3 of 4




S TL Submission #: 2003-09-0380
;

8021B-BTEX

ACC Bnvironmental Consultants
Altn,: Dave DaMent

7877 Capwali Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA G4821
Phone: (810) 838-8400 Fax: (510) 838-8404

Project; 8768-001.00 Reoelved: 09/11/2003 17:10
1838 Trastle glen

Prep(!) 6@35

Laboratory eantrol Splka

2003/09/1
LCSD . 2008/09/"

Compound Cone. ma/kg Exp.Cong. ﬁacovery% RPD| Ctrl.Limlis % F-Iags
LCS LCSD. LCS _1LC8D | % | Rec |RPD| LGS [ LGSD

Benzene 0.0005 0.0282 01000 (985 (08.2 1.3 77123} 35
Toluana 0.0000 [ 0.0076 01000 |99.0 |97.8 141781221 36
Ethyl henzene 0.007¢ | 0.0086 04000 |97 |866 1,3 | 70-130| 35
Xylene(s) 0.287 0.284 0.300 96.7 | 847 1.1 75-1258| 38
Surrogates(s)
Triflugrctoluene 408 477 500 ge.c |e84 52128

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 08/18/a008 1601

STL 8an Franclaco * 1220 Quatry Lana, Plaasanton, CA 04886
ARt et Sevan Tari B Tl 926 484 1919 Fax 628 484 1088 *www.8tl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 4 of 4




Il STL San Francisco
Chain of Custody

Report To

1220 Quarry Lane @ Pleasanton CA 94566-4756

Analysis Request

Date_iZ/_{LOi Page__ | of |

Reference #: 775 8 8

Atin: DAVID DEMENT 3
Company: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS Qw 18 o S £ g g ° S ) o
SE| a|8sio z 2 ET [ 8o | 28
Address: 7977 CAPWELL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ng| §|&°)88], é . B3| gzl o b 22| <2 | 4o .
5 Ol 8« 3 ge |88 = s 53
Email: ddement@accenv.com sxl| 8 g ; 5] g 3 g =18 ; g 8 ; E ; E = E 3 s | & § og g q) g
-~ (=3 S j=1 (] = -3 . £
Bill To: TREVOR | Sampled By: , gk ‘fﬁ cgigg (888 |90, |B&| §| 5/0 5 |52|g |&o& \A 8
IFloo) 22182 128 55 | 58 8o | §-|o0] o 3518 || E |38 ss N 8
<3 |25 £S5 128|221 88|53 83| o =~ |22 |o/f|u3]| 82 8a — 5
Attn: TREVOR | Phone: (510) 638-8400 /8404 FAX | & & §g SBlES| 83| 25 Sg 2% g, 2 gﬁ gE PR | SE| 4 Q z
_ To| 2 BES | g2 | D5 | 30| Ew| @ ol o< o 8 E
le 1D Da Sl “0 | Zh | Eo| 30|22 %o 30|58 88| 7 |38 80 an | o oo | % 2
T1-V-0b,o |Yiohhlb:34 S |Las i
Proj ect Info. Sam p]e Rece]pt 2) Relinquished by: 3) Relinquighed by:
Project Name: # of Containers; - 7 /776’
/ (3L Trestle Glea Time Signature Time Signature “Time
Proj Head Space: / /
Z 769-00vl.o0 DAVID DEMENT ‘?’ njo3 | _ . ﬁé%@lm, /‘/////?
POR Tomp: Diate Printed Name ate ri (me f /Date”
4 E S i (£
Credit Cardi#: Conforms to record: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL Company Company
o /—__\ /q yi /’
T /e 5‘1’ Other: ‘ 2} Received by:
A (D 72h | 48h | 24h
T AR /
Report: MRoutine OLevei3 O level4 O EDD O State Fank Fund EDF Signature Time / r/Signatu N
Special Instructions / Comments: O Global ID / \IEUM— l[D'S
SO : { § ﬁ i< CO[ ored. Ard_ /\ﬁ} Printed Name Date Pnnted Name Date
* 5‘[, L-j— e,r'z;/eum oo-or* e‘f)eq‘ : _— Qzl
7 Company Company
eaThenad Aé»r'nqu 0/ / Rev 01122




R \.IR“i

||f|‘l

STL
STL San Francisco

Submission #:2003- ﬂ? /jg’
Checklist completed by: (lmtlals)[)//L Date: ﬂ ii / Z‘T)S

ple Receipt Checklist

Courier name: TL San Francisco O Client
: Not .
Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes_  No Present'-/—
Chain of custody present? Yesﬂom
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ’\/N/o
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? ' Yes &"No____
Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes -/No:
Sampie containers intact? Yes ‘/No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes 4 .
All samples received within holding time? Yes 4
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C £ 2)? Temp:isg) Yes K No__
ice Present Yes_\do
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? ‘ No VOA vials submitted '/ Yes No

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small ~(", M (medium ~ 0) or L (large ~ O)

Water - pH acceptablé upon receipt? O Yes O No

O pH adjusted— Preservative used: O HNOa O HCI O H2804 O NaOH [3 ZnOAc -Lot #(s)

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detaii of discrepancy in comment section helow!

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) Date: /103

Client contacted: O Yes O No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




S TL Submission#: 2003-09-0997

ACC Environmental Consultants October 03, 2003

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakiand, CA 94621

Atin.: Dave DeMent

Project#: 6769-001.00
Project; 1636 Trestle Glen

Dear Mr. DeMent,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/26/2003 17:40
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/10/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vangil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apan of Sevum Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DMS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




STL Submission #: 2003-09.0997
|

Dlesel

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project. 6769-001.00 Received: 09/26/2003 17:40
1636 Trestle Glen :

Samples Reported

SampleName A Dalesampled ol
T1-v-9.0 j 08/25/2003 11:156
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/03/2003 10:33
STL San Francisco* 1220 GQuarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Savem Trant Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * wwi.stl—inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 6

v




S T L Submission #: 2003-09-0997

Diesel

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax; {510) 638-8404

Project: 6769-001.00 Received: 09/26/2003 17:40
1636 Trestle Glen

Prep(s): 3550/8015M
Sample ID:  T1-v-9.0

Sampled: 09/25/2003 11:15

Matrix: Soil
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 4400 25 mg/Kg 25.00 [ 10/02/2003 02:18 ndp
Surrogate(s) .
o-Terphenyl NA 60-130  |% 25.00 | 10/02/2003 02:18 sd
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/03/2003 10:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ‘
A part of Swvam Foent Plo Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 5




STL : Submission #: 2003-09-0097

Diesel

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: {510) 638-8404

Project: 6768-001.00 Received: 09/26/2003 1740
1636 Trestle Glen

003/09/80:02.10-001
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Fiag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg 09/30/2003 18:59
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 88,0 60-130 % 09/30/2003 18:59
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/03/2003 10:33

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lana, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partol Sovern Treat Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 5




STL Submission #: 2003-09-0997

Diesel

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6769-001.00 Recelved: 09/26/2003 17:40
1636 Trestle Glen

Prep(s): 3550/8015M'

Laboratory Control Spike

LCs 2003/09/30-02.10-002

LCSD 2003/09/30-02.10-003 _ 3 lyzed: 09 0
Compound Cone. mg/g Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD L.CS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| ILCS L.CSD
Diesel 3586 374 41.4 86.0 90.3 49| 60130 | 25
Swrrogates(s) .
o-Terphenyl 18.6 18.6 20.0 93.0 92.9 60-130 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. ) 10/03/2003 10:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA, 94566
A part of Swverm Tremt Pic Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * www,stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of §




STL " Submission #: 2003-08-0987

Diesel

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6769-001.00 Recsived: 09/26/2003 17:40
1636 Trestle Glen

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sd
Surrogate recovery not reportable dtje to required dilution.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.: : 10/03/2003 10:33

‘ STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566 ‘
A prart of Savain Trent Pl Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page § of 5




Submission #: 2003-08-0997
STL

Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6769-001.00 Received: 09/26/2003 17:40
1636 Trestle Glen

Samples Reported

Sample Name - » o Date armp i R
T1-V-8.0 09/25/2003 11:15 "~ Soil 1

Severn Trent Laboratories, Ing. 10/08/2003 17:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
Apartof Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 5




ki\lN

STL : ~ Submission #: 2003-09-0997

Gas/BTEX Compounds {(High Level)

ACC Environmental Consuitants
Aftn.; Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakiand, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project. 6769-001.00 Received: 09/26/2003 17:40
1636 Trestle Glen

09/2512003 11486
Soil

Compound Conc, RL Unit |  Dilution Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00 | 10/03/2003 11:41

Toluene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 1.001 10/03/2003 11:41

Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00 | 10/03/2003 11:41

Xylene(s) ‘ ND | 0.62 ma/Kg 1.00 | 10/03/2003 11:41

Surrogate(s) |
Trifluorotoluene 129.2 53-125 % 1.00 | 10/03/2003 11:41 sh
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/03/2003 17:04

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Tront o Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * ww,st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 2 of &




S TL Submission #: 2003-09-0997

Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project. 6769-001.00 Received: 09/26/2003 17:40
1636 Trestle Glen

Prep(s): 5030
Method Blank

MB: 2003/10/02-05.01-001

Compound Conec. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Banzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 10/02/2003 07:06

Toluene NI 0.62 mg/Kg 10/02/2003 07.086

Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 my/Kg 10/02/2003 07:06

Xylane(s) ND 0.62 mg/Kg 10/02/2003 07:06
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 100.8 53-125 % 10/02/2003 07.06

10/03/2003 17:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

. STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Ploasanton, CA 94586
Apartof Sevem Trent Phe Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 5




SEVERN Submission #: 2003-09-0087
| fEN" STL
Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6769-001.00 Received: 09/26/2003 17:40
1636 Trestle Glen )

'2 osimrozvos 01:003 teid; 003 ‘ _
Cone. ma/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD]| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD

Benzene 0.106 0.110 0.125 84.8 8B.0 3.7 77123 | 356

Toluene 0.106 0111 0.125 84.8 8.8 46| 78122 | 35

Ethyl benzene 0.108 0.113 0.125 854 90.4 45| 70-130 | 36

Xylene(s) i 0.327 0.338 0.375 87.2 901 33| 75125 | 35

Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 426 427 500 852 854 53-125 0

10/03/2003 1701

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lans, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A purtof Sevem Tans P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 4 of 5




S TL Submission #: 2003-09.0997
|

Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

ACC Environmentai Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6769-001.00 Received: 09/26/2003 17:40
1636 Trestie Glen

Analysis Flag

Irn
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analyte materials,
Result Flag
sh
Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/03/2003 17:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Apart ol Sevem Tt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 5 of 5




| STL San Francisco

Company: ACC ERVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Address: 7977 CAPWELL DRIVE, SUITE 100
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